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INTRODUCTION

1. The Ral Coast languages are located in the central part of the
Madang Province, Papua New Guinea, extending from the Astrolabe Bay
area south towards the Ramu‘River and east towards Saidor town (see
language map). The Rai Coast1 Stock was first proposed by Claassen
and McElhanon (1970)2 and the western boundary was established by
Z'graggen (1975a,b) in his field work period from January 1971 to
November 1973.

2. The Rai Coast language Stock consists now of twenty-nine languages
and six families, i.e. Evapia (Bl-B5), Kabenau3 (B6-B10), Yaganon
(B11-B13), Pekau (B14-B17), Nuru (B18-B24) and Mindjim (B25-B28). The
Ral Coast Stock forms with the Mabuso Stock (see language map, letter
C) the Madang Super-Stock, which forms with the Adelbert Range Super-
Stock the Madang-Adelbert Range Sub-Phylum (Wurm: personal communi-
cation). The Madang-Adelbert Range languages link with the Trans-New
Guinea Phylum as a sub-phylum, because only part of the presently
known Trans-New Guinea vocabulary is found to be present. The Rail
Coast Stock is of a very heterogeneous nature, both lexically as well
as structurally (see Appendix B-E). The families of the Rail Coast
languages are related to each other in chain relationships, i.e. the
farther apart from each other, the more diverse they become. But the
Yaganon and the Mindjim families are more divergent from each other
and the remalnder of the stock. The present classification needs to
be systematically restudied with the data now available in this volume.
Whatever the final outcome will be, the present classification has
helped to arrange the data according to their apparent relationship to
each other, and the comparativist will profit from this. Of Bx Dumun5
only a short word 1list was available to the present writer, but this
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list was sufficient to list Dumun as a member of the Yaganon family.
Because of lack of data, Bx Dumun ﬁill be discarded in the remainder
of this volume. .

The division into language and dialect is based on informant
opinion. The dialect boundaries for each individual language have
yet to be discovered, and mutual intelligibility among languages as
given in this study has yet to be tested and studied.

3. Various authors contributed to the study of these languages under
consideration. Hanke (1909) provides an extensive grammar and dic-
tionary for the Bongu language. M. Mathieson and M. Wells, both of
the Summer Institute of Linguistics, worked on the Surol language,
but their linguistic data have only recently become available. Words
and occasional notes on the grammar are to be found in Aufinger (1942-
45), BIréd (1901), Loukotka (1958), Claassen and McElhanon (1970),
Hoffmann (1899, 1906), Krieger (1899), Miklukho-Maklaj (1951),
Gabelentz and Meyer (1882), Ray (1902, 1919), Schmidt (1900), etc.
The area was in morée recent times also included in larger areal
studies by Loukotka (1957), Salzner (1960), Schmitz (1960), Capell
(1962, 1969), Voegelin and Voegelin (1965), Greenberg (1971) and Wurm
(1971). For identification of their language names see Z'graggen
1975b.

4. This present volume presents comparative tables of a list of
around 300 words and some structural elements for further research
and evaluation. At the bottom of each column forms for the recon-
structed Austronesian language known as Proto-Oceanic (PO)5 are pro-
vided, wherever the reconstructions are known. Although genetically
unrelated, Oceanic Austronesian and Papuan languages have been in
contact for several thousand years in the New Guinea area, and some
borrowing has taken place. The Proﬁo-Oceanic forms are included as
an aid in tracing such borrowings. In close vicinity to the Rai
Coast languages are the Austronesian languages X9 Ham, X5 Bilbil,
X10 Mindiri and X11 Biliau. Cultural words are marked with an
asterisk, but they are not to be taken into account for studying
genetic relationships between languages. For other studlies such as
sound correspondences and cultural studies, such words should prove
to be very interesting.

No marking of cognation is given, since this would require exten-
sive research in a number of cases. Despite that, it is hoped that
the comparative word list will be useful for further research into
New Guinea languages.
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5. The elicitatlion of words 1s based on an elicitation list of some
300 meanings (see Z'graggen 1971b), which the author prepared for his
own fleld work and area of interest. Some of the words are omitted
because the terms they represent could not reliably be collected or
because of consliderable difficulties in eliciting the item. Special
care was taken to establish the base form. Kinship and body part
terms were systematically studled for affixed genitive pronouns, and
were found in a number of cases suffixed or prefixed to the noun root.
Transitive verbs were studied for their relationship to the object of
the sentence, and in most cases they were found to be suffixed by a
verbal object, or in a few cases prefixed. -Verbs are also suffixed by
tense, subject, etc., markers. Time did not permit the establishing
of all of the morphemes suffixed to the verb root. In the process of
ellcitation, however, the third person singular was kept unchanged,
but the verb form was changed by varying tenses related to the past,
present and future and also as to negation. This provided a substi-
tution frame for an approximate morpheme division. The stem-final
vowel remained in some cases uncertain or arbitrary. A subsequent
check with Hanke's (1909) Bongu dictionary confirmed this method.
Hanke's verbs end in an -ar element which recurs in all verbs and
does not belong to the verb root.

6. The words in the elicitation list are grouped into semantic groups
based partly on English. This arrangement is beneficial both for the
Informant and the analyst. But it must be pointed out that such
grouping is not always valid in New Guinea languages. For example,
English adjectives such as heavy, full, ripe, etc. are frequently a
verb in New Guinea languages. In addition, semantic divisions are

not always as in English, e.g. the following words may be the same:
man/male, blood/red, sit/be. The word categories of each language
have ultimately to be worked out from the language itself, and
independently from English or Melanesian Pidgin.

7. The transcription of the word list is rendered in a semiphonemic
form, 1.e. apparently non-contrastive phonetic details are omitted,
and fluctuating sounds were transcribed consistently only when dis-
covered early enough to make the transeription uniform.

In a number of cases voiceless and voiced stops were found in
fluctuation. 1In addition, the following sounds were found to be in
fluctuation in a particular language, at least in some instances; the
présent data do not permit determination of the precise conditioning
and governing factors of fluctuation.
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Sinsauru
f ~ h
r ~ 1
Asas

f ~ p
p v h
r ~v 1
Sausi

? ~ g/k
1 ~ r
Kesawai
h ~ p
Dumpu

p ~ f
1 ~ r
Arawum
f ~ »p
J ~ ¢
z N 2
1 ~ r
€E NV a
Kolom

z v 2
Suroi
Lemio

f ~n p
g ~ 8
Pulabu

d?

d¥

Yabong
f ~ p
?2 A Kk
r ~v 1
Ganglau
Saep
Usino
p ~ f
d ~ r
r ~ 1
i v 9
© Sumau
S -
- f
P N~ P
Urigina
d ~ r
r ~ 1
Danaru
p v f
w v b
€ Vv 9
Usu
dz v z
r4 N Y
1~ r
Erima
j o~

Duduela
p v f
k= v h-
it
z v %
Kwato

d ~v r
z NV %
Rerau
Jilim
Yangulam
Bom

g v @
J o~
Male

s v g/k
i~
y ~ J
Bongu

k- ~ g¢-
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8. The personal pronouns in their free, possessive, genitive and
verbal object forms are given on pages 7-12 wherever they were found.
They are given again in Appendix A to allow their study in each
individual language. The possessive pronoun is given along with the
possessive marked in Appendix A.

The free pronoun forms are also used as subject and object of the
sentence, but a change of the vowel was occasionally observed. The
dual form is derived from the plural pronouns (but in Male from the
singular form) either by adding the numeral two to by suffixing a
dual number formative to the plural form. The plural and dual forms
are given in Appendix E. A plural number suffix is isolatable only
in some instances.

The possessive pronoun is that pronoun which is obligatorily suf-
fixed by a possessive enclitic, which is presented in Appendix D. 1In
Kwato, Male, Songum the possessive pronoun is a partial reduplication
of the pronoun root. The possessive pronoun and possessive marker
usually precede the noun indicating the possessed, but they may also
follow.

In some of the languages of the Ral Coast Stock a genitive pronoun
is affixed to nouns of kinship and body parts, but not to nouns
denoting an alienable object. Thus a two-possessive class system is
employed. 1In other cases we have a one-possessive class system. The
distribution of the possessive class systems 1is displayed in Appendix
B. The two-possessive class system is not always applied to all nouns
of the semantic groups of kinship and body part terms. Exceptlons
belong to the class of alienable objects. In Appendix B R/P indicates
that the system 1is applied at least to some noun of both groups. R
indicates that it is applied only to the terms of relatives, and P
only to the terms of the body parts sub-class. In the cases of Sausi,
Arawum, Lemio, Danaru and Jilim affixed genitive pronouns were given
only for the singular pronoun, and in the case of Asat and Suroi, only
for the third person singular. The genitive pronoun is usually suf-
fixed, but in a few cases prefixed, to the noun root. 1In the case of
Danaru the first and second person singular genitive pronouns are
prefixed, whereas the third person singular is suffixed, while the
plural genitive pronouns are unmarked.

The verbal object 1s usually suffixed to the root of transitive
verbs, or.in some cases prefixed. The distribution pattern is given
in Appendix C. Not all of the transitive verbs are affixed by a
verbal object. The verb to hear is a frequent exception. 1In the
case of Pulabu the verbal objJects were giveén only for the verb to give.



For the indirect object of the verb to give an allomorphic set was
given in some cases; see for instance Kolom and Yabong.

Most of the free pronoun forms of the Ral Coast languages belong
to Set II, but the second person plural pronoun and some of the
Yaganon and Mindjim pronouns belong to Set I of the Trans-New Guinea
Phylum languages (see Wurm 1975a).

9. The negation marker is an enclitic which precedes and/or follows
the verb. The tentative forms are given in Appendix C.



ABBREVIATIONS

C consonant

dl dual

f female

intr intransitive

m male

Nb noun base

Numb number

0 obJject class

P body part class

pl plural

PM possessive marker

PO Proto-Oceanic

R terms of relative class
sg singular

tr. transitive

v verb

v vowel

Vb verb base

- morpheme division

( ) element doubtful or optional
1 first person singular ‘
2 second person singular
3 third person singular

4 first person plural

5 second person plural

6 third person plural

7 first person dual

8 second person dual

9 third person dual

xi



ALPHABETICAL LIST OF VOCABULARY ITEMS

afraid
afternoon
afterwards
alang-alang grass
all

always

arm

armpit

arrow

ashes

aze

back

bad

bamboo

banana

basket

bathe (itr)

be

bean

before

belly
betelnut
betel pepper vine
big

bird

bite (tr)
black

blood

" blow on (fire)

Page
157
111
114
54
13
120
22
23
81f
69
84
21
93
66
52
88
133
121
66
114
28
52
53
94
38
134
95
30
136

xit

boil

bone

bow

boy

brains

break

breast (woman)
burn (tr)

bury

butterfly
buttocks

buy

calf (of leg)
call out.

cane

carry
cassowary
chest

chicken (wild)
chicken (tame)
child

chin

chop (with axe)
eloud

coconut (tree)
coconut (ripe)
coconut (green)
cold

comb

Page
14
33
85

14
137
29
142
140
51
21
143
27
154
65
135
38
29
4o
ko

19
139
75
59
60
60
99
86



come
cooked

cough

erayfish
erocodile
erooked

ery

cut (with knife)
dance

day after tomorrow
day after yesterday

day break

die

dig

dirty

dog

dream

dry

ear

eat

egg

elbow

empty
excrement

eye

face (forehead)
fall (tree)
far

fasten

fat

father

fell (a tree)
female (animal)
fence

few

fight (hit)
fill up (water)
fingernail
fire

Ffish

fiy (n)

Page
124
158
122

Ly
47
104
154
138
155
113
113
110
124
136
95
41
156
105
15
143
41
22
98
35
16
15

127
117
152

46

139
42
70

102

14y

142
25
68
uy
43

Fly (v)
flying fox
fog

frog

fruit
full
garden
girl

give

go

go down
go up
good
grass skirt
green
ground
G-string
hair

hand drum
he

head

hear
heart
heavy

here

hold

hot

house

how many
hungry

I

inside
Jump

kitl

knee

knife
laugh

left (arm)
leg

leg (upper)
light (of fire)

Page
128
b7
76
48
61
98
70

130
125
126
126
93
86
97
71
87
13
89

14
134
30
100
116
148
99
71
109
106

120
128
144
27
91
153
24
26
26
68

xiii
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lightning
lime

liver
loin-cloth
long

look for
louse

lung

make

male (animal)
man

many

meat

moon
morning
mosquito
mother
mouth
mountain
name

nape

navel

near

neck
netbag

new

night

" no

nose

now

" old (of humans)
old (of objects)
one
pandanus-
path

penis
piece bf wood
pig

plant (V)
possum
potato

Page
159
53
32
87
101
146
43
32
147
42

102
he
72

110
45

16
72
37
19
30
117
20
91
103
111
119
17
115

103
92
54
73
36
64
45

140
50
55

pour out (liquid)
pull

push

put

quickly

rain

rat

red

right (arm)
ripe

roast

root

rope (of bow)
run

sago

saliva

salt

sand

sap

saucepan (clay pot)
seratch (skin)
sea

see

shadow

gharp
sharpen
ghoot

shore

short
ghoulder
shrub
8ibling

8ick

aigﬁal drum
singeing

8it down
skin

sky

sleep

slowly

small

Page
146
149
149
150
118
80
48
96
24
106
141
64
85
127
58
18
76
T4
62
90
150
73
132
37
100
148
145
T4
101
23
67
5¢

157
89
155
122
33
75
121
118
94



smell

smoke

snake

gore

spear

split

stand

stand up

star

stick

stomach (guts)
stone
stratght
stump (of tree)
sugar cane
sun

swallow

sweat

swell up

tatl (of bird)
tatl (of dog
take

talk (int)
talk (tr)

taro
taro-singapore
tear

that

there

they

think

this

thou

throat

throw (etone)
thumb
thundering

tie

Page
151
69
49
34
83
137
123
123
17
65
28
77
104
62
55
78
151
34
129
. 39
39
153
131
131
56
56
138
107
116
12
158
107

20
145
25
159
152

tobacco
tomorrow
tongue

tooth

top (of tree)
tree

trunk (of tree)
turn (oneself)
two -

urine

vein

village

vine

vomit

vulva

walk
wallaby

wash (tr)
wateh

water

we

wet

what

where

white

who

wind

wing

woman
wooden plate
woode

work (v)

yam

yam (discorea exulenta)

ye
yellow
yee
yesterday

Xv

Page
58

112
17
18
63
61
63

156
92
35
31
78
67

129
36

125
49

133

132
80
10

105

108

109
96

108
79
51

90
79
147
57
57
11
97
119
112



