PACIFIC LINGUISTICS D – 30

A COMPARATIVE WORD LIST OF THE RAI COAST LANGUAGES, MADANG PROVINCE, PAPUA NEW GUINEA

J. A. Z'graggen



Out of print book
Electronic copy or book copied by Pacific Linguistics
RSPAS, Australian National University
Canberra ACT 0200 Australia

PACIFIC LINGUISTICS is issued through the Linguistic Circle of Canberra and consists of four series:

SERIES A - OCCASIONAL PAPERS

SERIES B - MONOGRAPHS.

SERIES C - BOOKS

SERIES D - SPECIAL PUBLICATIONS

EDITOR: S.A. Wurm.

ASSOCIATE EDITORS: D.C. Laycock, C.L. Voorhoeve, D.T. Tryon, T.E. Dutton.

EDITORIAL ADVISERS:

- B. Bender, University of Hawaii
- D. Bradley, University of Melbourne
- A. Capell, University of Sydney
- S. Elbert, University of Hawaii
- K. Franklin, Summer Institute of Linguistics
- W.W. Glover, Summer Institute of Linguistics
- G. Grace, University of Hawaii
- M.A.K. Halliday, University of Sydney
- A. Healey, Summer Institute of Linguistics
- L. Hercus, Australian National University
- N.D. Liem, University of Hawaii J. Lynch, University of Papua New Guinea

- K.A. McElhanon, University of Texas H. McKaughan, University of Hawaii P. Mühlhäusler, Linacre College, Oxford G.N. O'Grady, University of Victoria,
- B.C.
- A.K. Pawley, University of Hawaii K. Pike, University of Michigan; Summer Institute of Linguistics
- E.C. Polomé, University of Texas
- G. Sankoff, Université de Montréal
- W.A.L. Stokhof, National Center for Language Development, Jakarta; University of Leiden
- J.W.M. Verhaar, University of Indonesia, Jakarta

ALL CORRESPONDENCE concerning PACIFIC LINGUISTICS, including orders and subscriptions, should be addressed to:

> The Secretary, PACIFIC LINGUISTICS, Department of Linguistics, Research School of Pacific Studies, The Australian National University,

Canberra, A.C.T. 2600. Australia.

Copyright (c) J.A. Z'graggen. First published 1980.

The editors are indebted to the Australian National University for help in the production of this series.

This publication was made possible by an initial grant from the Hunter Douglas Fund.

National Library of Australia Card Number and ISBN 0 85883 232 1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wishes to express his gratitude to A.A. Noser, S.V.D., Roman Catholic Archbishop of Madang, Father Dr W. Saake, S.V.D., Director of the Anthropos Institute, and Professor S.A. Wurm, Australian National University, for their continued interest in this study. My special thanks go to Dr E. Deibler, Summer Institute of Linguistics, New Guinea Branch, and Dr A. Pawley, University of Hawaii, for reading through the manuscript and commenting on it. My thanks extend to the Swiss National Fund for making available a financial grant for the field work period of January 1971 to December 1973.

This work would have been impossible without the selfless help of Nora Angst-Umbricht, who helped collect and file the data from January 1971 to December 1972, and of Huberta Bulel and Cathy Anas, both of Kananam village, who filed the data and typed the manuscript. And last but not least my deeply felt thanks to the numerous informants who patiently worked with me.

My thanks also go to Jeanette Coombes for typesetting and to the editors of Pacific Linguistics for publishing this volume.

J.A. Z'GRAGGEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	. · · v
Abbreviations	хi
Alphabetical List of Vocabulary Items	xii
COMPARATIVE WORD LIST	1
Appendix A: Rai Coast Pronouns	160
Appendix B: Possessive Class Systems	168
Appendix C: Verbal Object Marking Systems	
Negation Marker	169
Appendix D: Possessive Marker	170
Appendix E: Pronoun Number Formatives	171
Notes	172
Language Map	179
Bibliography	177

INTRODUCTION

- 1. The Rai Coast languages are located in the central part of the Madang Province, Papua New Guinea, extending from the Astrolabe Bay area south towards the Ramu River and east towards Saidor town (see language map). The Rai Coast Stock was first proposed by Claassen and McElhanon (1970)² and the western boundary was established by Z'graggen (1975a,b) in his field work period from January 1971 to November 1973.
- 2. The Rai Coast language Stock consists now of twenty-nine languages and six families, i.e. Evapia (B1-B5), Kabenau³ (B6-B10), Yaganon (B11-B13), Peka4 (B14-B17), Nuru (B18-B24) and Mindjim (B25-B28). The Rai Coast Stock forms with the Mabuso Stock (see language map, letter C) the Madang Super-Stock, which forms with the Adelbert Range Super-Stock the Madang-Adelbert Range Sub-Phylum (Wurm: personal communication). The Madang-Adelbert Range languages link with the Trans-New Guinea Phylum as a sub-phylum, because only part of the presently known Trans-New Guinea vocabulary is found to be present. The Rai Coast Stock is of a very heterogeneous nature, both lexically as well as structurally (see Appendix B-E). The families of the Rai Coast languages are related to each other in chain relationships, i.e. the farther apart from each other, the more diverse they become. But the Yaganon and the Mindjim families are more divergent from each other and the remainder of the stock. The present classification needs to be systematically restudied with the data now available in this volume. Whatever the final outcome will be, the present classification has helped to arrange the data according to their apparent relationship to each other, and the comparativist will profit from this. Of Bx Dumun only a short word list was available to the present writer, but this

list was sufficient to list Dumun as a member of the Yaganon family. Because of lack of data, Bx Dumun will be discarded in the remainder of this volume.

The division into language and dialect is based on informant opinion. The dialect boundaries for each individual language have yet to be discovered, and mutual intelligibility among languages as given in this study has yet to be tested and studied.

- 3. Various authors contributed to the study of these languages under consideration. Hanke (1909) provides an extensive grammar and dictionary for the Bongu language. M. Mathieson and M. Wells, both of the Summer Institute of Linguistics, worked on the Suroi language, but their linguistic data have only recently become available. Words and occasional notes on the grammar are to be found in Aufinger (1942-45), Biró (1901), Loukotka (1958), Claassen and McElhanon (1970), Hoffmann (1899, 1906), Krieger (1899), Miklukho-Maklaj (1951), Gabelentz and Meyer (1882), Ray (1902, 1919), Schmidt (1900), etc. The area was in more recent times also included in larger areal studies by Loukotka (1957), Salzner (1960), Schmitz (1960), Capell (1962, 1969), Voegelin and Voegelin (1965), Greenberg (1971) and Wurm (1971). For identification of their language names see Z'graggen 1975b.
- 4. This present volume presents comparative tables of a list of around 300 words and some structural elements for further research and evaluation. At the bottom of each column forms for the reconstructed Austronesian language known as Proto-Oceanic (PO)⁵ are provided, wherever the reconstructions are known. Although genetically unrelated, Oceanic Austronesian and Papuan languages have been in contact for several thousand years in the New Guinea area, and some borrowing has taken place. The Proto-Oceanic forms are included as an aid in tracing such borrowings. In close vicinity to the Rai Coast languages are the Austronesian languages X9 Ham, X5 Bilbil, X10 Mindiri and X11 Biliau. Cultural words are marked with an asterisk, but they are not to be taken into account for studying genetic relationships between languages. For other studies such as sound correspondences and cultural studies, such words should prove to be very interesting.

No marking of cognation is given, since this would require extensive research in a number of cases. Despite that, it is hoped that the comparative word list will be useful for further research into New Guinea languages.

- 5. The elicitation of words is based on an elicitation list of some 300 meanings (see Z'graggen 1971b), which the author prepared for his own field work and area of interest. Some of the words are omitted because the terms they represent could not reliably be collected or because of considerable difficulties in eliciting the item. Special care was taken to establish the base form. Kinship and body part terms were systematically studied for affixed genitive pronouns, and were found in a number of cases suffixed or prefixed to the noun root. Transitive verbs were studied for their relationship to the object of the sentence, and in most cases they were found to be suffixed by a verbal object, or in a few cases prefixed. Verbs are also suffixed by tense, subject, etc., markers. Time did not permit the establishing of all of the morphemes suffixed to the verb root. In the process of elicitation, however, the third person singular was kept unchanged, but the verb form was changed by varying tenses related to the past, present and future and also as to negation. This provided a substitution frame for an approximate morpheme division. The stem-final vowel remained in some cases uncertain or arbitrary. A subsequent check with Hanke's (1909) Bongu dictionary confirmed this method. Hanke's verbs end in an -ar element which recurs in all verbs and does not belong to the verb root.
- 6. The words in the elicitation list are grouped into semantic groups based partly on English. This arrangement is beneficial both for the informant and the analyst. But it must be pointed out that such grouping is not always valid in New Guinea languages. For example, English adjectives such as heavy, full, ripe, etc. are frequently a verb in New Guinea languages. In addition, semantic divisions are not always as in English, e.g. the following words may be the same: man/male, blood/red, sit/be. The word categories of each language have ultimately to be worked out from the language itself, and independently from English or Melanesian Pidgin.
- 7. The transcription of the word list is rendered in a semiphonemic form, i.e. apparently non-contrastive phonetic details are omitted, and fluctuating sounds were transcribed consistently only when discovered early enough to make the transcription uniform.

In a number of cases voiceless and voiced stops were found in fluctuation. In addition, the following sounds were found to be in fluctuation in a particular language, at least in some instances; the present data do not permit determination of the precise conditioning and governing factors of fluctuation.

Sinsauru	Yabong	Duduela
f ∿ h	f ∿ p	p ∿ f
r ∿ l	? ∿ k	k- ∿ h-
:	r ∿ l	j ∿ t
Asas		z ∿ ž
f ∿ p	Ganglau	
₱ ∿ h		Kwato
r ∿ 1		d ∿ r
	_	z ∿ ž
Samai	Saep	
Sausi		
? ∿ g/k		Rerau
l ∿ r	Usino	
	p ∿ f	
Kesawai	d ∿ r	Jilim
h ∿ p	r ∿ l	
	i ∿ ə	
Dumpu		Yangulam
p ∿ f	Sumau	
l ∿ r	j ∿ ž	
	?- √ Ø	
_	p	Bom
Arawum	p · p	g ∿ g
f ∿ p		J ∿ J
j ∿ c	Urigina	
z ∿ ž ∿ dž	d ∿ r	Male
l ∿ r	r ∿ 1	g ∿ g/k
ε ^ a		j ∿ j
	Danaru	у ∿ ј
Kolom	p ∿ f	
z ∿ ž ∿ dž	w ∿ b	Bongu
	€ ∿ э	
Suroi		k- ∿ g -
	Usu	
	dz∿ z ∿ ž	
	ż ∿ y	
Lemio	1 ∿ r	
f ∿ p	• • •	
g ∿ g		
	Erima	
Pulabu	j ∿ z	
- uranu	f ∿ p	

8. The personal pronouns in their free, possessive, genitive and verbal object forms are given on pages 7-12 wherever they were found. They are given again in Appendix A to allow their study in each individual language. The possessive pronoun is given along with the possessive marked in Appendix A.

The free pronoun forms are also used as subject and object of the sentence, but a change of the vowel was occasionally observed. The dual form is derived from the plural pronouns (but in Male from the singular form) either by adding the numeral two to by suffixing a dual number formative to the plural form. The plural and dual forms are given in Appendix E. A plural number suffix is isolatable only in some instances.

The possessive pronoun is that pronoun which is obligatorily suffixed by a possessive enclitic, which is presented in Appendix D. In Kwato, Male, Songum the possessive pronoun is a partial reduplication of the pronoun root. The possessive pronoun and possessive marker usually precede the noun indicating the possessed, but they may also follow.

In some of the languages of the Rai Coast Stock a genitive pronoun is affixed to nouns of kinship and body parts, but not to nouns denoting an alienable object. Thus a two-possessive class system is employed. In other cases we have a one-possessive class system. distribution of the possessive class systems is displayed in Appendix B. The two-possessive class system is not always applied to all nouns of the semantic groups of kinship and body part terms. Exceptions belong to the class of alienable objects. In Appendix B R/P indicates that the system is applied at least to some noun of both groups. indicates that it is applied only to the terms of relatives, and P only to the terms of the body parts sub-class. In the cases of Sausi, Arawum, Lemio, Danaru and Jilim affixed genitive pronouns were given only for the singular pronoun, and in the case of Asat and Suroi, only for the third person singular. The genitive pronoun is usually suffixed, but in a few cases prefixed, to the noun root. In the case of Danaru the first and second person singular genitive pronouns are prefixed, whereas the third person singular is suffixed, while the plural genitive pronouns are unmarked.

The verbal object is usually suffixed to the root of transitive verbs, or in some cases prefixed. The distribution pattern is given in Appendix C. Not all of the transitive verbs are affixed by a verbal object. The verb to hear is a frequent exception. In the case of Pulabu the verbal objects were given only for the verb to give.

For the indirect object of the verb to give an allomorphic set was given in some cases; see for instance Kolom and Yabong.

Most of the free pronoun forms of the Rai Coast languages belong to Set II, but the second person plural pronoun and some of the Yaganon and Mindjim pronouns belong to Set I of the Trans-New Guinea Phylum languages (see Wurm 1975a).

9. The negation marker is an enclitic which precedes and/or follows the verb. The tentative forms are given in Appendix C.

ABBREVIATIONS

consonant

С

dl dual ſ female intr intransitive male noun base Nb number Numb 0 object class P body part class plplural PMpossessive marker PO Proto-Oceanic terms of relative class R singular sg transitive tr. v verb ٧ vowel ٧b verb base morpheme division element doubtful or optional () 1 first person singular 2 second person singular third person singular 3 4 first person plural 5 second person plural 6 third person plural 7 first person dual 8 second person dual third person dual 9

ALPHABETICAL LIST OF VOCABULARY ITEMS

	Page	Po	age
afraid	157		41
afternoon	111		33
afterwards	114		85
alang-alang grass	54	boy	3
all	13	brains	14
always	120	break 1	37
arm	22		29
armpit	23	burn (tr) 1	42
arrow	81 f		40
ashes	69	butterfly	51
axe	84		21
back	21	buy 1	43
bad	93	calf (of leg)	27
bamboo	66	call out. 1	54
banana	52	cane	65
basket	88	carry	35
bathe (itr)	133	cassowary	38
be	121	chest	29
bean	66	chicken (wild)	40
before	114	chicken (tame)	40
belly	28	child	2
betelnut	52	chin	19
betel pepper vine	53	chop (with axe) 1	39
big	94	cloud	75
bird	38	coconut (tree)	59
bite (tr)	134	coconut (ripe)	60
black	95	coconut (green)	60
blood	30	cold	99
blow on (fire)	136	comb	86

	Page		Page
come	124	fly (v)	128
cooked	158	flying fox	47
cough	122	fog	76
cray fish	44	frog	48
crocodile	47	fruit	61
crooked	104	full	98
cry	154	garden	70
cut (with knife)	138	girl	3
dance	155	give	130
day after tomorrow	113	go	125
day after yesterday	113	go down	126
day break	110	go up	126
die	124	good	93
dig	136	grass skirt	86
dirty	95	green	97
dog	41	ground	71
dream	156	G-string	87
dry	105	hair	13
ear	15	hand drum	89
eat	143	he	9
egg	41	head	14
elbow	22 、	hear	134
empty	98	heart	30
excrement	35	heavy	100
eye	16	here	116
face (forehead)	15	hold	148
fall (tree)	127	hot	99
far	117	house	71
fasten	152	how many	109
fat	46	hungry	106
father	4	I	7
fell (a tree)	139	inside	120
female (animal)	42	jump	128
fence	70	kill	144
few	102	knee	27
fight (hit)	144	knife	91
fill up (water)	142	laugh	153
fingernail	25	left (arm)	24
fire	68	leg	26
fish	44	leg (upper)	26
fly (n)	. 43	light (of fire)	68

	Page	•	Page
lightning	159	pour out (liquid)	146
lime	53	pull	149
liver	32	push	149
loin-cloth	87	put	150
long	101	quickly	118
look for	146	rain	80
louse	43	rat	48
lung	32	red	96
make	147	right (arm)	24
male (animal)	42	ripe	106
man	1	roast	141
many	102	root	64
meat	46	rope (of bow)	85
moon	72	run	127
morning	110	sago	58
mosquito	45	saliva	18
mother	4	salt	7.6
mouth	16	sand	74
mountain	72	sap	62
name	37	saucepan (clay pot)	90
nape	19	scratch (skin)	150
navel	30	sea	73
near	117	8ee	132
neck	20	shadow	37
netbag	91	sharp	100
new	103	sharpen	148
night	111	shoot	145
no	119	shore	74
nose	17	short	101
now	115	shoulder	23
old (of humans)	2 .	shrub	67
old (of objects)	103	sibling	5f
one	92	sick	157
pandanus	54	signal drum	89
path	73	singsing	155
penis	36	sit down	122
piece of wood	64	skin	33
pig	45	sky	75
plant (v)	140	sleep	121
possum	50	slowly	118
potato	55	small	94

a a 1 1	Page		Page
smell	151	tobacco	58
smoke	69	tomorrow	112
snake	49	tongue	17
sore	34	tooth	18
spear	83	top (of tree)	63
split	137	tree	61
stand	123	trunk (of tree)	63
stand up	123	turn (oneself)	156
star	77	two ·	92
stick	65	urine	35
stomach (guts)	28	vein	31
stone	77	village	78
straight	104	vine	67
stump (of tree)	62	vomit	129
sugar cane	55	vulva	36
sun	78	walk	125
swallow	151	wallaby	49
sweat	34	wash (tr)	133
swell up	129	watch	132
tail (of bird)	. 39	water	80
tail (of dog	39	we	10
take	153	wet	105
talk (int)	131	what	108
talk (tr)	131	where	109
taro	56	white	96
taro-singapore	56	who	108
tear	138	wind	79
that	107	wing	51
there	116	woman	1
they	12	wooden plate	90
think	158	woods	79
this	107	work (v)	147
thou	8	yam	57
throat	20	yam (discorea exulenta)	57
throw (stone)	145	ye	11
thumb	25	yellow	97
thundering	159	yes	119
tie	152	300	113